in size, tenure, location, condition, prevailing marketing and all other factors affecting their value. The fair
value measurement is categorised under Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy.

30	 FUND MANAGEMENT

	 The Group’s and the Institute’s objectives when managing the accumulated fund and ISCA Cares Fund are to
safeguard the Group’s and the Institute’s ability to maintain adequate working capital, to promote its objective
to lead, develop and support accountancy professionals in Singapore and uphold the public interest and these
objectives remain unchanged from previous year.

IN
ST

IT
U

TE
 O

F
SI

N
G

A
PO

RE
 C

H
A

RT
ER

ED
 A

C
C

O
U

N
TA

N
TS

116

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT’D)
For the financial year ended 31 December 2018

31	 COMPARATIVES

	 Prior year reclassification has been made to reclassify goods and services tax on disposal of investment property
from operating activities to investing activities to better reflect the nature of the transaction.

	 The comparative figures have been restated as follows:

As previously
reported Reclassification

As
restated

$ $ $

Group
Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities
Change in working capital
– Payables 2,173,751 (2,948,145) (774,394)
Net cash generated from operating activities 3,516,992 (2,948,145) 568,847

Cash flows from investing activities
– Goods and services tax on disposal of

investment property
– 2,948,145 2,948,145

Net cash generated from investment activities 41,882,596 2,948,145 44,830,741

Institute
Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities
Change in working capital
– Payables 1,481,193 (2,948,145) (1,466,952)
Net cash generated from operating activities 4,161,169 (2,948,145) 1,213,024

Cash flows from investing activities
– Goods and services tax on disposal of

investment property
– 2,948,145 2,948,145

Net cash generated from investment activities 42,017,486 2,948,145 44,965,631

32	 AUTHORISATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 The consolidated financial statements of the Group and the financial statements of the Institute for the financial
year ended 31 December 2018 were authorised for issue by the Council on 11 March 2019.

F
U
T
U
R
E

F
I
T
 
|
 

A
N

N
U

A
L

RE
PO

RT
 2

01
8/

19

117

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL
MEETING

NOTICE is hereby given that, in accordance with Article 78 of the Constitution of the Institute, the Annual General
Meeting 2018/2019 of the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants will be held on Saturday, 27 April 2019 at 2.00
pm, at Marina Mandarin, Marina Mandarin Ballroom, Level 1, 6 Raffles Boulevard, Marina Square, Singapore 039594.